

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1405 OF 2024

Between:

N.Rajalingam, S/o. Yadaiah, Occ: Cleaner, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri M. Dana Kishore, IAS, Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri VP. Goutham, IAS, Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration, State of Telangana, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad.
3. C.V.N.Raju, Municipal Commissioner, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District- 504 106.

....Respondents

To

The Superintendent of Police, Nirmal District, at Nirmal.

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, R/w Art. 215 of the Constitution of India, through his Counsel Sri S. Jagadish, praying this Court to commit the contemnors/respondents for contempt of Court as they have willfully disobeyed the final orders passed by this Court in W.P. No. 3705 of 2023 Dated 29.01.2024 and punish them suitably;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 26-07-2024 & 07-08-2025, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.Jagadish, Advocate for the petitioner, Govt. Pleader for Services-I, for Respondent No.2, and Sri Ramesh Chilla, Standing Counsel for Service matters of all Municipalities of Telangana/Respondent No.3, directed the Registry to issue bailable warrant against the Respondent No.3.

Therefore you viz;

The Superintendent of Police, Nirmal District, at Nirmal.

are hereby directed to arrest the said Respondent No.3; viz. C.V.N.Raju, Municipal Commissioner, Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal, Nirmal District- 504 106, wherever he is found and produce him bodily under safe custody and conduct before this Court on 10.10.2025 at 10-30 A.M., to which date the case stands posted.

You are further directed that if the said 3rd Respondent furnishes personal bond for a sum of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) with an undertaking that he will appear before this Court at 10.30 a.m. on **10-10-2025**, he may be released on bail subject to the condition that he shall attend this Court on 10-10-2025 and shall continue to attend this Court until otherwise directed.

You are further directed to return this warrant as early as possible preferably before 10-10-2025 to this Court with a detailed report stating the manner in which it has been executed or the reasons why it has not been executed.

Herein fail not.

JOINT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Superintendent of Police, Nirmal District, at Nirmal. (BY RPAD along with detailed order)
2. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATE: 04-09-2025

NOTE; POST ON 10-10-2025

ORDER

C.C. NO.1405 OF 2024

BAILABLE WARRANT ISSUED
AGAINST RESPONDENT NO.3

